1Scientific RepoRts | 7:42082 | DOI: 10.1038/srep42082
Measurement of absolute
frequency of continuous-wave
terahertz radiation in real
time using a free-running,
dual-wavelength mode-locked,
erbium-doped fibre laser

two low-pass filters (LPF). Temporal waveforms for fbeat1, fbeat2, 30frep1 −  fLO, and 30frep2 −  fLO were simultaneously
acquired by a digitizer (resolution =  14 bit, sampling rate =  20 MHz). From the temporal waveforms, we deter-
mined instantaneous values of frep1, frep2, fbeat1, and fbeat2 using the instantaneous-frequency-calculation algorithm
involving a Fourier transform, digital frequency filtering, an inverse Fourier transform, a Hilbert transform, the
time differential of the instantaneous phase, and signal averaging8. Finally, we determined fTHz by substituting
these values into Eqs. (4 to 6). Since the CW-THz test source, the local oscillator, and the clock signals of the dig-
itizer shared a common time-base signal from the frequency standard, one can evaluate the relative precision of
frequency measurement without the influence of the absolute precision of the frequency standard.
References
1. Akyildiz, I. F., Jornet, J. M. & Han, C. Terahertz band: Next frontier for wireless communications. Phys. Commun. 12, 16–32,
10.1016/j.phycom.2014.01.006 (2014).
2. Seeds, A. J. et al. Terahertz photonics for wireless communications. J. Lightwave Technol. 33, 579–587, 10.1109/JLT.2014.2355137 (2015).
3. Kumar, S. Recent progress in terahertz quantum cascade lasers. IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron. 17, 38–47, 10.1109/
JSTQE.2010.2049735 (2011).
4. Ito, H. et al. Photonic generation of continuous THz wave using uni-traveling-carrier photodiode. J. Lightwave Technol. 23,
4016–4021, 10.1109/JLT.2005.858221 (2005).
5. Kohjiro, S. et al. A 0.2–0.5 THz single-band heterodyne receiver based on a photonic local oscillator and a superconductor-insulator-
superconductor mixer. Appl. Phys. Lett. 93, 093508, 10.1063/1.2976311 (2008).
6. Yokoyama, S. et al. Terahertz spectrum analyzer based on a terahertz frequency comb. Opt. Express 16, 13052–13061, 10.1364/
OE.16.013052 (2008).
1 1Scientific RepoRts | 7:42082 | DOI: 10.1038/srep42082
7. Yasui, T. et al. Real-time monitoring of continuous-wave terahertz radiation using a fiber-based, terahertz-comb-referenced
spectrum analyzer. Opt. Express 17, 17034–17043, 10.1364/OE.17.017034 (2009).
8. Füser, H., Judaschke, R. & Bieler, M. High-precision frequency measurements in the THz spectral region using an unstabilized
femtosecond laser. Appl. Phys. Lett. 99, 121111, 10.1063/1.3640234 (2011).
9. Ito, H. et al. Terahertz frequency counter with a fractional frequency uncertainty at the 10−17 level. Appl. Phys. Express 6, 102202,
10.7567/APEX.6.102202 (2013).
10. Yasui, T. et al. Real-time absolute frequency measurement of continuous-wave terahertz radiation based on dual terahertz combs of
photocarriers with different frequency spacings. Opt. Express 23, 11367–11377, 10.1364/OE.23.011367 (2015).
11. Minamikawa, T. et al. Real-time determination of absolute frequency in continuous-wave terahertz radiation with a photocarrier
terahertz frequency comb induced by an unstabilized femtosecond laser. J. Infrared Millim. Terahertz Waves 37, 473–485, 10.1007/
s10762-015-0237-6 (2016).
12. Zhao, X. et al. Switchable, dual-wavelength passively mode-locked ultrafast fiber laser based on a single-wall carbon nanotube
modelocker and intracavity loss tuning. Opt. Express 19, 1168–1173, 10.1364/OE.19.001168 (2011).
13. Hu, G. et al. Multiwavelength, subpicosecond pulse generation from a SWNT-SA mode-locked ring birefringent fiber laser. 2015
11th Conference on Lasers and Electro-Optics Pacific Rim. Busan, 26A3_7 (Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, New
York), 10.1109/CLEOPR.2015.7375947 (Aug. 2015).
14. Kieu, K. & Mansuripur, M. All-fiber bidirectional passively mode-locked ring laser. Opt. Lett. 33, 64–66, 10.1364/OL.33.000064 (2008).
15. Zhao, X. et al. Dual-wavelength, bidirectional single-wall carbon nanotube mode-locked fiber laser. IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett. 26,
1722–1725, 10.1109/LPT.2014.2332000 (2014).
16. Zhao, X. et al. Coherent dual-comb mode-locked fiber laser based on a birefringent ring cavity. Frontiers in Optics 2015, San Jose,
FW3C.3 (Optical Society of America, Washington, D.C.), 10.1364/FIO.2015.FW3C.3 (Oct. 2015).
17. Liu, Y. et al. Unidirectional, dual-comb lasing under multiple pulse formation mechanisms in a passively mode-locked fiber ring
laser. Opt. Express 24, 21392–21398, 10.1364/OE.24.021392 (2016).
18. Zhao, X. et al. Fast, long-scan-range pump-probe measurement based on asynchronous sampling using a dual-wavelength mode-
locked fiber laser. Opt. Express 20, 25584–25589, 10.1364/OE.20.025584 (2012).
19. Zhao, X. et al. Picometer-resolution dual-comb spectroscopy with a free-running fiber laser. Opt. Express 24, 21833–21845, 10.1364/
OE.24.021833 (2016).
20. Zhao, X. et al. Coherent asynchronous sampling distance measurement using a single polarization-multiplexed ultrafast laser. 2014
Conference on Lasers and Electro-Optics. San Jose, STh4O.2 (Optical Society of America, Washington, D.C.), 10.1364/CLEO_SI.2014.
STh4O.2 (Oct. 2015).
21. Janke, C. et al. Asynchronous optical sampling for high-speed characterization of integrated resonant terahertz sensors. Opt. Lett.
30, 1405–1407, 10.1364/OL.30.001405 (2005).
22. Yasui, T., Saneyoshi, E. & Araki, T. Asynchronous optical sampling terahertz time-domain spectroscopy for ultrahigh spectral
resolution and rapid data acquisition. Appl. Phys. Lett. 87, 061101, 10.1063/1.2008379 (2005).
23. Yasui, T. et al. Super-resolution discrete Fourier transform spectroscopy beyond time window size limitation using precisely periodic
pulsed radiation. Optica 2, 460–467, 10.1364/OPTICA.2.000460 (2015).
24. Hsieh, Y.-D. et al. Dynamic terahertz spectroscopy of gas molecules mixed with unwanted aerosol under atmospheric pressure using
fibre-based asynchronous-optical-sampling terahertz time-domain spectroscopy. Sci. Rep. 6, 28114, 10.1038/srep28114 (2016).
25. Hsieh, Y.-D. et al. Terahertz comb spectroscopy traceable to microwave frequency standard. IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Tech. 3,
322–330, 10.1109/TTHZ.2013.2250333 (2013).
26. Hsieh, Y.-D. et al. Spectrally interleaved, comb-mode-resolved spectroscopy using swept dual terahertz combs. Sci. Rep. 4, 3816,
10.1038/srep03816 (2014).
27. Yasui, T. et al. Adaptive sampling dual terahertz comb spectroscopy using dual free-running femtosecond lasers. Sci. Rep. 5, 10786,
10.1038/srep10786 (2015).
28. Yasui, T. et al. Absolute distance measurement of optically rough objects using asynchronous-optical-sampling terahertz impulse
ranging. Appl. Opt. 49, 5262–5270, 10.1364/AO.49.005262 (2010).
Acknowledgements
The work at Beihang University was supported by the 973 Program (2012CB315601), NSFC (61521091/61435002)
and with Fundamental Research Funds for the Central Universities, Beihang PhD Student Funds for Short-term
Visiting Study and the Academic Excellence Foundation of BUAA for PhD Students. The work at Tokushima